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July 22, 2002

Don Ramos

108 Farley Drive

Aptos, California  95003

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I–02-173
Dear Mr. Ramos:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (“Act”).
  Because your request is for general advice and does not relate to either an existing governmental position or a specific governmental decision, we treat it as a request for general and informal assistance only.
  Although your letter requests advice regarding all laws, including the California Elections Code, please note that we do not interpret any statutes other than those in the Political Reform Act.  You may wish to call the Secretary of State’s Elections Division at (916) 657-2166 for questions pertaining to the Elections Code or the Office of the Attorney General at (800) 952-5225 for questions regarding government ethics laws not covered by the Act.

QUESTION


May you run for a position on the Aptos/La Selva Fire District Board of Directors if your wife is currently serving a term on the same board?

CONCLUSION

Nothing in the Act prohibits you from seeking or holding a position on the same board on which your wife also serves.  Although the Act’s conflict-of-interest laws prohibit a public official from making, participating in making, or using her or his official position to influence decisions which may result in certain personnel actions regarding the spouse, the mere fact that your wife already sits on the board on which you are running for a seat does not, by itself, present a conflict of interest. 

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests.  (Section 81001(b)).  Specifically, section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  To decide whether or not an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest, the Commission has adopted a standard analysis (regulation 18700 (b)(1) - (8)) discussed in the enclosed pamphlet entitled, “Can I Vote?”  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest may occur whenever a public official makes a governmental decision that may affect one or more of her or his financial interests.

The financial interest most pertinent to your question would be your community property interest in the income of your spouse.  A public official’s community property interest in the spouse’s income is considered income to the public official.  (Section 82030(a).)  This means that the public official has an economic interest in the source of that income and may lead to the public official being potentially disqualified from making decisions regarding the source of the income.  (Sections 87100 and 87103(c).)  However, because salary and reimbursement for expenses from a state, local, or federal government agency are expressly excluded from the Act’s definition of “income” (section 82030(b)(2)), as a general rule, your wife’s position as a fellow director on the board would not in and of itself create a conflict of interest for you or for her.  We enclose regulation 18707.5(b), which provides further guidance on these issues.  You may want to request further advice if you are elected.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, you may contact me toll-free at 866/275-3772.






Sincerely, 






Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel






By:
Adrianne Korchmaros







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

�  Government Code sections 81000�91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations, sections 18000�18997.   All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations. 


	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)











